
VIA EMAIL ONLY 
 
July 9, 2015 
 
John Gay, Engineering Manager 
North Country Environmental Services, Inc. 
220 Avenue B 
Williston, VT  05495 
Email:   john.gay@casella.com 
 
SUBJECT: BETHLEHEM, Type I-B and Type II Permit Modifications for Stage V of North 

Country Environmental Services Lined Landfill; Permit #DES-SW-SP-03-002; 
Located at 581 Trudeau Road; WMD Log #s 15625, 15644, 15754, 16150, and 
16548  

 
Dear Mr. Gay: 
 
The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services, Waste Management Division 
(Department) has completed its review of the above-cited application to modify permit #DES-
SW-SP-03-002 to approve the construction of Stage V (Type II modification) and closure plan 
revisions (Type I-B modification). 
 
The requested approvals are herewith granted, per the enclosed Record of Permit Modification 
issued pursuant to RSA 149-M:9 and Part Env-Sw 315 of the New Hampshire Solid Waste 
Rules (Rules).   
 
If you have any questions, please contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Paul M. Gildersleeve, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau 
Tel:  (603) 271-2935  
Email:  paul.gildersleeve@des.nh.gov 
 
Encl.:   Record of Permit Modification dated July 9, 2015   
ec: Michael Culver, Bethlehem Selectboard Chairman, Email: selectman2@bethlehemnh.org 

April Hibberd, Administrative Assistant, Town of Bethlehem, Email:  Admin@BethlehemNH.org 
Kevin Roy, NCES, Email:  kevin.roy@casella.com 

 Bob Grillo, PE, CMA, Email:  rgrillo@cmaengineers.com 
 Barbara Dorfschmidt, NHDES-Air Division, Email:  Barbara.dorfschmidt@des.nh.gov 
 Karlee Kenison, NHDES, Email:  karlee.kenison@des.nh.gov 

The State of New Hampshire 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

____________ 

Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner 

DES Web Site: www.des.nh.gov 
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095 

Telephone:  (603) 271-2925        Fax:  (603) 271-2456        TDD Access:  Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 
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